



Subject Sanneh Foundation Education Grant

Authors Mariani and others

Analyst Tim Strom

Date March 15, 2021

## **Overview**

The Sanneh Foundation programs provide all-day, in-school, and after-school academic and behavioral interventions for low-performing and chronically absent students focusing on underserved students of color and students from low-income families. Sanneh Foundation program goals include decreasing school absenteeism, encouraging school engagement, improving student grades, and increasing graduation rates.

The 2016 Legislature appropriated \$1.5 million for this program and the 2017 Legislature appropriated \$1 million to expand the number of sites where the program is offered. The 2019 Legislature did not fund the grants for the 2020-2021 budget cycle.

H.F. 1422 annually appropriates \$2 million to the Sanneh Foundation for its programming related to youth and makes the funding part of the base budget for future years.

## Summary

## Section Description

## **1** Appropriation; Sanneh Foundation grant.

Appropriates \$2,000,000 per year in fiscal years 2022 and 2023 from the general fund to the Sanneh Foundation for programs providing all-day, in-school, and after-school academic and behavioral interventions for low-performing and chronically absent students focusing on underserved students of color and students from low-income families.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn/hrd | 651-296-6753 | 155 State Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155